

No. 23-3202

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

COINBASE, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Securities and Exchange Commission
Docket No. 4-789

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Eugene Scalia
Counsel of Record
Jonathan C. Bond
Nick Harper
Tessa Gellerson
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
EScalia@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner Coinbase, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Coinbase For Years Has Provided Millions Of Americans With Safe, Regulated Access To Digital Assets.....	5
B. Coinbase Does Not Currently Deal In Digital Asset Securities Because There Is No Workable SEC Framework To Offer Them.....	6
C. The SEC Has Been Unable To Articulate Any Consistent, Coherent View Of The Securities Laws’ Applicability To Digital Assets	7
D. Without Notice, The SEC Abruptly Adopted A More Hostile Posture Toward Digital Assets And Pursued Aggressive Enforcement.....	9
E. Coinbase Filed A Rulemaking Petition Asking For The SEC To Explain Its Views And Provide Clear, Workable Rules For Digital Assets Securities	12
F. Other Stakeholders Echoed Coinbase’s Call For Rulemaking, But The Onslaught Of Enforcement Actions Has Continued	15
G. After Protracted Delay And Under Threat Of Mandamus, The SEC Issued A Threadbare Order Denying Coinbase’s Rulemaking Petition	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
ARGUMENT	23
I. The SEC Must Engage In Rulemaking For Its Sweeping New View Of The Securities Laws	23

A.	The SEC’s Unfounded Assertion Of Jurisdiction Over The Digital Asset Industry Must Be Tested Through Notice-And-Comment Rulemaking And In Ensuing Judicial Review.....	24
1.	Rulemaking Is Presumptively Needed For Significant Agency Policy Changes To Permit Public Input, Facilitate Consideration Of All Aspects Of A Problem, And To Provide Fair Prospective Notice And For Judicial Review.....	25
2.	The SEC’s Erroneous, Expansive View Of Its Regulatory Authority Must Be Explained Through Rulemaking, Not Workshopped In Enforcement Suits.....	29
a.	Rulemaking is necessary to test the SEC’s audacious new claim of authority over digital assets	30
b.	Rulemaking is the only way for the SEC to grapple with all aspects of the problem of regulating the entire digital asset industry	32
c.	The SEC’s regulation of the digital asset industry using new standards in backward-looking enforcement actions creates glaring fair-notice problems	32
3.	The SEC Cannot Rationally Regulate Digital Assets Through Ad Hoc District Court Enforcement Actions	35
B.	The SEC Must Engage In Rulemaking Because Fundamentally Changed Circumstances Have Rendered The SEC’s Existing Rules Unworkable For Digital Assets, Including Digital Asset Securities.....	38
1.	An Agency Must Engage In Rulemaking When Changed Circumstances Eviscerate The Assumptions Underlying Its Existing Regulatory Framework.....	39
2.	The SEC’s Existing Rules Are Unworkable For Digital Assets Generally And Digital Asset Securities In Particular	40
II.	The SEC’s Refusal To Commence Rulemaking Should Be Vacated Because The SEC Offered No Rational Explanation For Its Inaction.....	47
A.	The SEC’s Unexplained Ipse Dixit That It “Disagrees” With Coinbase’s Demonstrated Workability Concerns Is Insufficient.....	47
B.	The SEC’s Remaining Excuses For Inaction Are Makeweights.....	50

1. The SEC Failed To Provide Any Reasoned Explanation For Its Refusal To Engage In Rulemaking.....	50
2. The Reasons The SEC Did Provide For Refusing To Engage In Rulemaking Are Unavailing.....	51
CONCLUSION.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Am. Horse Prot. Ass’n, Inc. v. Lyng</i> , 812 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	39, 48
<i>In re Barr Lab’ys, Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	53
<i>Bell Tel. Co. of Pa. v. FCC</i> , 503 F.2d 1250 (3d Cir. 1974)	25, 26, 27
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	29
<i>Carlson v. Postal Regul. Comm’n</i> , 938 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	26
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	29
<i>Cnty. Television of S. Cal. v. Gottfried</i> , 459 U.S. 498 (1983).....	25
<i>Compassion Over Killing v. FDA</i> , 849 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2017)	53
<i>ConocoPhillips Co. v. EPA</i> , 612 F.3d 822 (5th Cir. 2010)	26
<i>Dickson v. Sec’y of Def.</i> , 68 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	48
<i>EMR Network v. FCC</i> , 391 F.3d 269 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	39
<i>Env’t Health Tr. v. FCC</i> , 9 F.4th 893 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	47, 48
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	28

FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project,
592 U.S. 414 (2021).....26, 48

Fed. Lab. Rels. Auth. v. U.S. Dep’t of Navy,
966 F.2d 747 (3d Cir. 1992)32

Ford Motor Co. v. FTC,
673 F.2d 1008 (9th Cir. 1981)25

FTC v. Wyndham Worldwide Corp.,
799 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2015)28

Geller v. FCC,
610 F.2d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....22, 40

Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA,
53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....28, 33

Glob. Van Lines, Inc. v. ICC,
714 F.2d 1290 (5th Cir. 1983)25, 26

Int’l Union v. Chao,
361 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2004)4, 23, 54

Maier v. EPA,
114 F.3d 1032 (10th Cir. 1997)23

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....53

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm
Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....22, 27, 32, 49

*Nat’l Customs Brokers & Forwarders Ass’n of Am.,
Inc. v. United States*,
883 F.2d (D.C. Cir. 1989).....23

Nat’l Petroleum Refiners Ass’n v. FTC,
482 F.2d 672 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....27

NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.,
416 U.S. 267 (1974).....28, 33, 35

NLRB v. Majestic Weaving Co.,
355 F.2d 854 (2d Cir. 1966)35

Patel v. INS,
638 F.2d 1199 (9th Cir. 1980)25

Pfaff v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.,
88 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 1996)29, 33

RSR Corp. v. EPA,
102 F.3d 1266 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....39

Satellite Broad. Co. v. FCC,
824 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....28

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
318 U.S. 80 (1943).....26, 48

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
332 U.S. 194 (1947).....24, 25, 27, 36, 37

SEC v. Ripple Labs, Inc., et al., No. 20-cv-10832,
(S.D.N.Y 2021).....12

SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.,
328 U.S. 293 (1946).....10

Shays v. FEC,
424 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2006).....50

Sheet Metal Workers’ Int’l Ass’n, Loc. No. 355 v. NLRB,
716 F.2d 1249 (9th Cir. 1983)35

SNR Wireless LicenseCo, LLC v. FCC,
868 F.3d 1021 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....33

Texaco, Inc. v. Fed. Power Comm’n,
412 F.2d 740 (3d Cir. 1969)27

United States v. Whitlow,
714 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2013).....25, 26

Wis. Res. Prot. Council v. Flambeau Min. Co.,
727 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 2013)28

WWHT, Inc. v. FCC,
656 F.2d 807 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....50

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553.....24, 25, 26, 31
 5 U.S.C. § 554.....24
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....23
 15 U.S.C. § 77b(a)(1).....10
 15 U.S.C. § 77e.....41
 15 U.S.C. § 77i.....4
 15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(10).....10
 15 U.S.C. § 78e.....39
 15 U.S.C. § 78f.....6, 44
 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....39
 15 U.S.C. § 78l.....43
 15 U.S.C. § 78m(e)(2).....39
 15 U.S.C. § 78o(a)(2).....39
 15 U.S.C. § 78q-1(b).....39
 15 U.S.C. § 78y.....4, 31

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 242.3016

SEC, *Custody of Digital Asset Securities by Special Purpose
 Broker-Dealers*, 86 Fed. Reg. 11627 (Feb. 26, 2021).....37, 52

Other Authorities

Amy Caiazza & Neel Maitra, *FINRA Finally Approves a Special
 Purpose Broker-Dealer to Custody Crypto Asset Securities-What’s Next?*,
 JD Supra (May 24, 2023).....45

Brian Armstrong, *Coinbase Is a Mission Focused Company*, Coinbase Blog
 (Sept. 27, 2020).....5

Brian Quarmby, *SEC Chair Gensler Claps Back at Coinbase, Says Crypto Rules Already Exist*, CoinTelegraph (May 16, 2023)37

Casey Wagner, *CFTC’s Behnam Says Prometheus’s ETH Stance Could Create Inter-Agency Conflict*, Blockworks (Mar. 6, 2024)45

Cornerstone Research, *SEC Enforcement of Cryptocurrency Reaches a New High* (Jan. 24, 2024)10

Fin. Mkts. Conf., *Afternoon Keynote, May 15*, YouTube (May 15, 2023).....10

First on CNBC: CNBC Transcript: *SEC Chair Gary Gensler Speaks with CNBC’s “Squawk Box” Today*, CNBC (Feb. 10, 2023)10

The Future of Digital Asset Regulation, Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Agric., 117th Cong. 10 (June 23, 2022).....33

The Future of Digital Assets: Identifying the Regulatory Gaps in Digital Asset Market Structure, Hearing Before the H. Fin. Servs. Comm., 118th Cong. (Apr. 27, 2023).....46

Game Stopped? Who Wins and Loses When Short Sellers, Social Media, and Retail Investors Collide, Part III, 117th Cong. 1 (May 6, 2021).....8, 12

Gary Gensler, SEC Chair, *Prepared Remarks of Gary Gensler on Crypto Markets Penn Law Capital Markets Association Annual Conference* (Apr. 4, 2022)9, 12

Gary Gensler, SEC Chair, *Partners of Honest Business and Prosecutors of Dishonesty* (Oct. 25, 2023)9

Gary Gensler, SEC Chair, *Remarks Before the Aspen Security Forum* (Aug. 3, 2021).....9

Paul Grewal, *We Asked the SEC for Reasonable Crypto Rules for Americans. We Got Legal Threats Instead*, Coinbase Blog (Mar. 22, 2023).....16

Jesse Hamilton, *Prometheus Earns Final Regulatory Nod to Try Hand at Fully-Compliant Crypto*, Coinbase (Dec. 21, 2023)45

Hester M. Peirce, Comm’r, SEC, *Outdated: Remarks Before the Digital Assets at Duke Conference* (Jan. 20, 2023).....14, 30, 43

Hester M. Peirce, Comm’r, SEC, *Overdue: Statement of Dissent on LBRY*
 (Oct. 27, 2023)10, 14

Hester M. Peirce, Comm’r, SEC, *Token Safe Harbor Proposal 2.0*
 (Apr. 13, 2021).....37

Oversight of the Securities and Exchange Commission,
 118th Cong., 1st Sess. (Apr. 18, 2023).....12, 31, 37

SEC, *Correspondence Related to Draft Registration Statement*
 (Dec. 7, 2020)8, 12, 44

SEC, *Crypto Assets and Cyber Enforcement Actions*
 (last updated Mar. 6, 2024).....10, 54

SEC, *Framework for “Investment Contract” Analysis of Digital Assets*
 (Apr. 3, 2019).....8

SEC, *On Today’s Episode of As the Crypto World Turns:*
Statement on ShapeShift AG (Mar. 5, 2024).....19, 52

SEC, *Regulation Best Execution*, 88 Fed. Reg. 5440 (Jan. 27, 2023).....52

SEC, *Regulation Systems Compliance and Integrity,*
 88 Fed. Reg. 23146 (Apr. 14, 2023).....52

SEC, *Report of Investigation Pursuant to Section 21(a) of the*
Securities Exchange Act of 1934: The DAO (July 25, 2017)8

SEC, *Safeguarding Advisory Client Assets*, 88 Fed. Reg. 14672
 (Mar. 9, 2023)52

SEC, *SEC Nearly Doubles Size of Enforcement’s Crypto Assets*
and Cyber Unit (May 3, 2022)54

SEC, *Statement Regarding Denial of Petition for Rulemaking*
 (Dec. 15, 2023)19

SEC, *Supplemental Information and Reopening of Comment Period for*
Amendments Regarding the Definition of “Exchange,”
 88 Fed. Reg. 29448 (May 5, 2023).....52

SEC’s Gensler: *The ‘Runway Is Getting Shorter’ for Non-Compliant*
Crypto Firms, Yahoo (Dec. 7, 2022).....9, 10, 31, 48

Soyoung Yoo, *Industry Ratchets Up Pressure on SEC Asking for Crypto Regulation, but Gensler Says Clear Rules Already Exist*,
Thompson Reuters (Aug. 26, 2022)15

What Is a Blockchain?, Coinbase, <https://bit.ly/3ICTIY1>6

What Is Bitcoin?, Coinbase, <https://bit.ly/3SCqw2p>6

What Is Ethereum?, Coinbase, <https://bit.ly/3lOvJIE>.....6

William Hinman, Dir., Div. of Corp. Fin., SEC, *Digital Asset Transactions: When Howey Met Gary (Plastic)* (June 14, 2018).....8, 12
